

Role Description for DEPUTY COUNTY COMMISSIONER (ADVENTURES)

Outline: To work in partnership with the County Commissioner, County Team and Leaders in the County to launch and support this exciting new Role with Greater Manchester West. This role will involve working with the team to create roles and work with those already in roles now under this new venture.

Responsible to: County Commissioner

Responsible for:ACC International, ACC Campsites, Campsite Managers, SASUManagers and Top Awards Advisors

Other Relationships with:

- County Commissioner
- Deputy County Commissioners (Programme, Adult Support and Development)
- Assistant County Commissioner (Sections)
- District Commissioners
- Manager of the Activity Permit Scheme (MAPS)
- County Training Manager (CTM) and the Training Team
- Other Deputy/Assistant County Commissioners responsible for Adventures
- UK HQ Teams
- Commercial Providers of Adventurous Activities

Main Tasks and Responsibilities:

Identify and support potential Members in taking up the roles required as per Structure.

- Understand, embrace and lead achievement of the County plan to achieve our vision and goals.
- Promote the understanding and achievement of Top Awards to support our 2023 ambition to increase the number of Top Awards achieved each year.
- Provide continued support to Members whose role now come under this structure and carry out checks as to the potential suitability for the role
- Induct new Members into their role.
- Ensure Training Adviser (TA) are appointed for all new roles and that appropriate training is in place.
- Provide ongoing support to Members within their role.
- Work with County and District teams to offer support for what the role(s) is to achieve.
- Work with external providers where necessary to offer services required by Members.

If you are interested, or know someone who might be, please read the role profiles and complete the application form, returning it by email to <u>county.office@gmwscouts.org.uk</u> by 31st March 2019.

For more information please contact Andy Farrell (County Commissioner) by emailing <u>county.commissioner@gmwscouts.org.uk</u>